COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY)	
KENTUCKY, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF A)	CASE NO.
SPECIAL CONTRACT AND FOR WAIVER OF 807)	2021-00192
KAR 5:041, SECTION 6(2)(C))	

ORDER

On August 27, 2021, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Kentucky) filed a petition, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13, and KRS 61.878, requesting that the Commission grant confidential treatment for an indefinite period of time for Duke Kentucky's response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information Response No. 1 (Staff's First Request), an Attachment containing customer information, energy supply at certain times to specific residences, as well as conversations and reports from the customers.

In support of its petition, Duke Kentucky argues that the Attachment to Response 1 should be given confidential treatment pursuant to KRS 61.878(1)(c)(1). Duke Kentucky argued that disclosure of the information would create an unfair advantage for competitors in competition for these customers. Duke Kentucky stated that the information was recognized as confidential as it shows the energy supply to the residences.

Having considered the petition and the material at issue, the Commission finds that the Attachment containing customer names, addresses and comments made to the utility as well as the energy supply to the specific addresses is generally recognized as confidential based on customers' expectation of privacy. The information relates directly to service at specific homes and those residents have an expectation of privacy in that

information. It therefore meets the criteria for confidential treatment and is exempted from public disclosure pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13, and KRS 61.878(1)(a).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Duke Kentucky's petition for confidential treatment is granted.
- 2. The designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for an indefinite period or until further Order of this Commission.
- 3. Use of the designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order in any Commission proceeding shall comply with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13(9).
- 4. Duke Kentucky shall inform the Commission if the designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order becomes publicly available or no longer qualifies for confidential treatment.
- 5. If a nonparty to this proceeding requests to inspect the material granted confidential treatment by this Order and the period during which the material has been granted confidential treatment has not expired, Duke Kentucky shall have 30 days from receipt of written notice of the request to demonstrate that the material still falls within the exclusions from disclosure requirements established in KRS 61.878. If Duke Kentucky is unable to make such demonstration, the requested material shall be made available for inspection. Otherwise, the Commission shall deny the request for inspection.
- 6. The Commission shall not make the requested material available for inspection for 30 days from the date of service of an Order finding that the material no longer qualifies for confidential treatment in order to allow Duke Kentucky to seek a remedy afforded by law.

-2-

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

AUG 09 2022

rcc

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Mancy of Vusual Jer Executive Director *Debbie Gates Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Minna Sunderman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201